Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 was $(320.7) million, or $(96.22) per share of common stock. On September 30, 2003, on
a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 7,654,235 shares of our common
stock and the purchase of 25,000 shares of common stock by a shareholder as a result of the exercise of his preemptive rights in connection with
the preferred stock conversion, our net tangible book value was $(251.0) million, or $(22.80) per share of common stock. We have calculated
this amount by:

� subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets; and

� then dividing the difference by the adjusted number of shares of common stock outstanding.

If we give effect to our sale of 7,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, after
deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2003 would have been $(142.5) million, or $(7.91) per share. This amount represents an immediate dilution of
$24.91 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 17.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003 after giving effect to the
stock split, the conversion of preferred stock into common stock and purchase of
25,000 additional shares of common stock $ (22.80)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 14.89

Net tangible book value per share after this offering (7.91)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 24.91

The following table summarizes on the basis described above, as of September 30, 2003, the difference between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new
investors, at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average

Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 11,012,311(1) 61.1% $ 193,529,000 61.9% $ 17.57
New investors 7,000,000 38.9 119,000,000 38.1 17.00

Total 18,012,311 100.0% $ 312,529,000 100.0%

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 34

(1) Includes 7,654,235 shares of common stock to be issued upon conversion of the outstanding preferred stock and the purchase of an
additional 25,000 shares of common stock by an existing shareholder at $11.63 per share.

The tables above assume no exercise of stock options or warrants outstanding on September 30, 2003. As of September 30, 2003, there were
options outstanding to purchase 103,955 shares of common stock, each at an exercise price of $23.53 per share, and warrants to purchase